



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 7961 of 2025**

Smt Hajra Khatoon

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Parvej Alam, Wahaj Ahmad Siddiqui
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Heard Sri Wahaj Ahmad Siddiqui, learned counsel for the applicant, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.
2. The present application has been filed by the applicant seeking bail in anticipation of her arrest in Case No. 1750 of 2025, arising out of Case Crime No. 348 of 2024, under section 376, 506 IPC, Police Station - Nautanwa, District - Maharajganj.
3. Contention of counsel for the applicant is that applicant is mother-in-law of opposite party No.3 and she has been falsely implicated. It is further submitted that prior to the F.I.R. in question, an F.I.R. dated 8.7.2024 was lodged by opposite party No.3 against applicant and other family members under Section 85 B.N.S. and 3/4 D.P. Act in which the charge sheet was also filed and opposite party No.3, having living separately, just to pressurize the applicant the F.I.R. in question has been lodged. It is also submitted that perusal of the F.I.R. itself shows that no specific allegation has been made against the applicant, except supporting the main accused Amir when opposite party No.3 made complaint against Amir for committing rape with her.
4. Learned A.G.A. has opposed the prayer for anticipatory bail.
5. Matter requires consideration. Issue notice to opposite party No. 2.
6. The applicant is **granted interim anticipatory bail till the next date of**

listing, provided the applicant will cooperate in the investigation.

7. In the event of arrest, the applicant **Smt. Hajra Khatoon**, involved in the aforesaid crime, shall be released on interim anticipatory bail till the next date of listing on furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned with the following conditions:-

(i) The applicant shall make herself available for interrogation by a police officer as and when required;

(ii) The applicant shall not, directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;

(iii) The applicant shall not leave India without the previous permission of the Court;

(iv) The applicant shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence by intimidating/ pressurizing the witnesses, during the investigation.

(v) The applicant shall not indulge in any criminal activity or commission of any crime after being released on bail.

8. In case of breach of any of the above conditions, it shall be a ground for cancellation of anticipatory bail.

9. List this case in the week commencing 24.11.2025.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)

October 17, 2025

Vandana